These women bravely proceed in this Court in a quest to put an end to the cover-up described 

above and below so that no additional women in the State of Florida (or elsewhere) suffer what 

the Plaintiffs have and will continue to endure for the rest of their lives. 

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS 

1. This is an action for damages in excess of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00), 

exclusive of costs and interest. 

2. JANE DOE #1 (R.G.) individually, at all times material hereto was a resident of 

Palm Beach County, Florida.  JANE DOE #1 (R.G.) is an acronym being used to protect against 

the disclosure in the public record of Plaintiff’s identity due to her status as a victim of sexual

[...]

to sustain loss of earnings and earning capacity; and/or has incurred and will continue to incur 

expenses for medical and psychological treatment, therapy and counseling. 

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, JANE DOE #1 (R.G.), demands judgment against Defendant 

MASSAGE ENVY, in excess of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00), plus costs incurred herein 

and any other relief this court deems fit and proper.  

COUNT TWO – DIRECT LIABLITY AGAINST  
MASSAGE ENVY BY JANE DOE #2 (B.P.) 

125. Plaintiff JANE DOE #2 (B.P.) realleges each and every allegation contained in